performed at room temperature using a FT-IR spectrometer Bio-Rad
FTS 6000 purged with nitrogen. The ATR spectra of dry samples were
recorded with a horizontal (PIKE) ATR accessory equipped with a 45°
Ge ATR crystal and a mercurium cadmium telluride (MCT) detector.
One hundred and twenty-eight (128) scans at a resolution of 4 cm-1

were averaged for each spectrum. Recorded spectra were elaborated
by baseline correction (multipoint method) and smoothing (boxcar
function; 9 N. of P.) using the software WIN-IR PRO version 2.6.

ATR-FT spectroscopy was used to study the conformational changes